



State of New York
County of Broome Government Offices

Division of Purchasing

Jason T. Garnar, County Executive · Tyler B. West, Director

Notice of Bid Renewal

August 9, 2017

Daniel's Paint & Decorating Center, Inc.
242 Main Street
Binghamton, NY 13905

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter shall serve notice that the Board of Acquisition and Contract (BAC) approved the following bid renewal option on August 9, 2017:

Bid Title: Purchase of Painting Supplies
Bid #: 2015-085
CA #: 11-2190
Amount: Per Attached
Term: 09/01/2017 – 08/31/2018

Purchase order(s) will be forthcoming upon receipt of a certificate of insurance in compliance with the insurance requirements as stated in the specifications. **Incorrect insurance certificates will cause delays in payment.**

If you have not submitted the proper insurance certificate, please send/fax a copy to Thomas Dellapenna, Risk Manager, Broome County Office of Risk Management, County Office Building, 3rd Floor, 60 Hawley Street, P.O. Box 1766, Binghamton, NY 13902-1766. Phone: (607) 778-2402 Fax #: (607) 778-6009.
IMPORTANT: Please include the *bid title* and *bid number* on the insurance certificate.

Very truly yours,

Tyler West
Director

c: Harry Miller, DPW-B&G
Jeanne Bourque, Risk
Purchasing - Bid File

BROOME COUNTY
DIVISION OF PURCHASING
PROPOSAL SHEET
FOR
PAINT AND VARIOUS PAINTING SUPPLIES - REBID

The undersigned proposes and offers to furnish for Broome County, PAINT AND VARIOUS PAINTING SUPPLIES, the specifications are attached. This proposal and offer is guaranteed to fulfill the minimum specifications as prepared by Broome County.

This submission constitutes a certification that no Broome County officer or employee has any interest herein. In the event that any Broome County Officer or employee has any such interest, the full nature thereof shall be disclosed.

NAME OF COMPANY: Daniels Paint & Decorating Center Inc.

ADDRESS OF COMPANY: 242 Main St

Binghamton, NY 13905

NAME & TITLE OF OFFICER OR PERSON SIGNING THIS BID: Bert Scherer / Vice President

SIGNATURE:   

DATE: 7/24/2015

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 607-798-0700

FAX NUMBER: 607-797-8269

800 NUMBER: _____

E-MAIL ADDRESS: Bert@danielpaint.com

FEDERAL I.D. NO.: 19-1079900

The guaranteed stocking date shall be 3 (Number of Days) from the date of placement of order by Broome County. In no event shall the date exceed seven (7) days from said placement of order.

NOTE: *By signing and submitting this bid for consideration by Broome County, the vendor acknowledges that they have read, understand and agree to all aspects of the specifications as presented without reservation or alteration. The signer acknowledges that he/she is authorized to submit this bid.*

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET AND AN EXACT, CLEAR DUPLICATE.

PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

| Item # | Description | Unit of Measure | Brand Name | Vendor Item Number | Cost | Est. Qty. | Total Cost |
|--------|--|-----------------|----------------|--------------------|----------|-----------|------------|
| 1. | All Purpose 100% Acrylic Primer Glidden Professional Gripper Primer Sealer, - P/N 3210-1200 or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Benjamin Moore | 0270005 | 81.60 | X 70 = | \$ 5712.00 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Benjamin Moore | 0270001 | \$ 18.81 | X 35 = | \$ 658.35 |
| 2. | Interior Latex Enamel Undercoater & Primer Sealer – Glidden Professional PVA Interior Primer Sealer - P/N 1030-1200N or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Coronado | 948.1105 | 55.00 | X 2 = | \$ 110.00 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 948.11 | \$ 11.50 | X 6 = | \$ 69.00 |
| 3. | Alkyd Universal Metal Primer Devoe HP Devguard Alkyd Universal Metal Primer – P/N 4360-XXXX or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Corotech | V131.xx05 | 159.69 | X 10 = | \$ 1596.90 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Corotech | V131.xx | \$ 35.03 | X 3 = | \$ 105.09 |
| 4. | Exterior Latex House & Trim Paint – Glidden Professional Fortis 350 Exterior Semi-Gloss - P/N 2406-XXXXV or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Coronado | 12.xx05 | 115.39 | X 2 = | \$ 230.78 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 12.xx | \$ 24.73 | X 6 = | \$ 148.38 |
| 5. | Interior Latex Low Luster Eggshell Finish Glidden Professional Ultra Hide 150 Eggshell Finish – P/N 1412-XXXXV or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Coronado | 30.xx05 | 80.00 | X 2 = | \$ 160.00 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 30.xx | \$ 17.25 | X 6 = | \$ 103.50 |
| 6. | Interior Latex Flat Finish Glidden Professional Ultra Hide 150 Interior Flat Finish – P/N 1210-XXXV or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 28.xx | \$ 15.25 | X 8 = | \$ 122.00 |
| 7. | Interior Latex Semi-Gloss Finish Glidden Professional Ultra Hide 150 Interior Semi-Gloss Finish – P/N 1416-XXXXV or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Coronado | 32.xx05 | 90.00 | X 8 = | \$ 720.00 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 32.xx | \$ 18.00 | X 24 = | \$ 432.00 |
| 8. | Interior Latex Satin Finish Glidden Professional Ultra Hide 150 Interior Lo Luster Finish – P/N 1433-XXXXV or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Coronado | 1160.xx05 | 90.00 | X 2 = | \$ 180.00 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 1160.xx | \$ 18.00 | X 12 = | \$ 216.00 |

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET WITH THE PROPOSAL.

PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

| Item # | Description | Unit of Measure | Brand Name | Vendor Item Number | Cost | Est. Qty. | Cost |
|--------|--|-----------------|------------|--------------------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| 9. | Interior Eggshell Finish Coronado Tough Walls Acrylic Paint & Primer P/N 34.xx or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Coronado | 34.xx05 | 121.25 | X 4 = | \$ 485.00 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 34.xx | \$ 25.00 | X 20 = | \$ 500.00 |
| 10. | Interior Semi-Gloss Finish Coronado Tough Walls Acrylic Paint & Primer P/N 22.xx or equal | 5 Gallon Can | Coronado | 22.xx05 | 133.75 | X 1 = | \$ 133.75 |
| | | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 22.xx | \$ 27.50 | X 4 = | \$ 110.00 |
| 11. | Waterborne Acrylic Semi-Gloss Enamel Devco HP Devflex Acrylic Enamel - P/N 4216-XXXX or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Corotech | V331.xx | \$ 31.43 | X 20 = | \$ 628.60 |
| 12. | Exterior Acrylic Semi-Gloss Floor & Patio Enamel Glidden Professional Acrylic Floor Enamel - P/N 3018-XXXXN or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Rustoleum | 225381 | \$ 23.19 | X 10 = | \$ 231.90 |
| 13. | Interior /Exterior Urethane High Gloss Finish Glidden Professional Lifemaster Oil Interior /Exterior Gloss Paint - P/N 1508-XXXX or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Corotech | V210.xx | \$ 26.95 | X 6 = | \$ 161.70 |
| 14. | Interior/Exterior Urethane Low Luster Semi-Gloss Finish Glidden Professional Lifemaster Oil Interior/Exterior Semi-Gloss - P/N 1506-XXXX or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 13.xx | \$ 30.50 | X 10 = | \$ 305.00 |
| 15. | Water Based Polyurethane High Gloss Finish Wood Pride Professional Wood Finish Water Based Gloss Varnish - P/N 1808-0000 or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Rustoleum | 258688 | \$ 28.80 | X 4 = | \$ 115.20 |
| 16. | Water Based Polyurethane Low Luster Finish Wood Pride Professional Wood Finish Water Based Satin Varnish - P/N 1802-0000 or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Rustoleum | 258690 | \$ 28.80 | X 4 = | \$ 115.20 |
| 17. | Oil Based Interior / Exterior Low Luster Satin Metal & Wood Enamel Glidden Professional Lifemaster Oil Interior/Exterior Eggshell Paint - P/N 1502-XXXX or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Coronado | 651.xx | \$ 31.95 | X 4 = | \$ 127.80 |

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET WITH THE PROPOSAL.

PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

| Item # | Description | Unit of Measure | Brand Name | Vendor Item Number | Cost | Est. Qty. | Cost |
|--------|---|-------------------|------------------------|--------------------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| 18. | Industrial Maintenance Coating Gloss Enamel Devoe HP Alkyd Rust Preventative Gloss Enamel P/N 4309-XXX or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Benjamin Moore | P22xx | \$ 32.97 | X 4 = | \$ 131.88 |
| 19. | Oil Base Cover Stain Sealer | 1 Gallon Can | Insl-x | PS8000001 | \$ 21.95 | X 10 = | \$ 219.50 |
| 20. | Wood Siding Solid Stain Wood Pride Professional Solid Wood Stain - P/N 2601- XXXX or equal | 1 Gallon Can | Benjamin Moore | 450xx01 | \$ 23.95 | X 4 = | \$ 95.80 |
| 21. | Paint Thinner | 2 ½ Gallon Can | Five Star | 00197 | \$ 17.47 | X 8 = | \$ 139.76 |
| 22. | Marine Varnish High Gloss Finish | 1 Gallon Can | MacKenzie & Stewart | 82001 | \$ 27.95 | X 4 = | \$ 111.80 |
| 23. | White Marking Paint | 5 Gallon Pail | Coronado | 58.10105 | \$ 45.00 | X 4 = | \$ 180.00 |
| 24. | Marine Varnish Low Luster Finish | 1 Gallon Can | MacKenzie & Stewart | 83001 | \$ 27.95 | X 4 = | \$ 111.80 |
| 25. | Moore Gel Stain: | Quart | Minwax | 66030 | \$ 9.75 | X 8 = | \$ 78.00 |
| | Maple | | Minwax | 66020 | \$ 9.75 | X 2 = | \$ 19.50 |
| | Provincial | | Minwax | 66050 | \$ 9.75 | X 2 = | \$ 19.50 |
| | Dark Mahogany | | Minwax | 66040 | \$ 9.75 | X 2 = | \$ 19.50 |
| | Golden Oak | | | | | | |
| 26. | Fastrip Brush Cleaner | 1 Gallon Can | Crown | 74211 | \$ 13.92 | X 8 = | \$ 111.36 |
| 27. | Painters Caulk - 15 YR Acrylic Latex - White Tubes | Each | Tower Sealants | 005005 | \$ 1.61 | X 48 = | \$ 77.28 |
| 28. | Painters Caulk - 35 YR Acrylic Latex - White Tubes | Each | Tower Sealants | 005005 | \$ 1.61 | X 40 = | \$ 64.40 |

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET WITH THE PROPOSAL.

PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

| Item # | Description | Unit of Measure | Brand Name | Vendor Item Number | Cost | Est. Qty. | Cost | | |
|--------|--|--------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------|-----------|------------|----------|----------|
| 29. | Industrial Caulk Gun | Each | Merit Pro | 00268 | \$ 2.23 | X 8 = | \$ 17.84 | | |
| 30. | Drop Cloth – Premium 10 oz. Canvas | 12' x 15' | Mutual DropCloth | 10125 | \$ 27.59 | X 10 = | \$ 275.90 | | |
| | | | | 4' x 15' | Mutual DropCloth | 10415 | \$ 9.40 | X 5 = | \$ 47.00 |
| | | | | 4' x 12' | Mutual DropCloth | 10412 | \$ 7.53 | X 5 = | \$ 37.65 |
| 31. | Clear Plastic Sheets | 10' x 100' - 4 mil | Poly America | POLY10X100 | 27.89 | X 60 = | \$ 1673.40 | | |
| | | 20' x 100' - 6 mil | Poly America | POLY20X100 | \$ 80.00 | X 20 = | \$ 1600.00 | | |
| 32. | Sand Paper – 9" x 11" (25 / Pkg.) | 80 Grit | Each | Finish Line | 323300 | \$ 9.38 | X 4 = | \$ 37.52 | |
| | | 100 Grit | | Finish Line | 321351 | \$ 8.51 | X 4 = | \$ 34.04 | |
| | | 120 Grit | | Finish Line | 321405 | \$ 8.51 | X 4 = | \$ 34.04 | |
| | | 150 Grit | | Finish Line | 321450 | \$ 8.51 | X 4 = | \$ 34.04 | |
| | | 240 Grit | | Finish Line | 32155 | \$ 6.19 | X 4 = | \$ 24.76 | |
| | | Assorted | | Norton | 00365 | \$ 6.19 | X 4 = | \$ 24.76 | |
| 33. | Sand Paper – 4 3/16" x 11" (25 / Pkg.) | 80 Grit | Each | Finish Line | 72330 | \$ 5.41 | X 4 = | \$ 21.64 | |
| | | | | Finish Line | 72335 | \$ 5.16 | X 4 = | \$ 20.64 | |
| | | 100 Grit | | Finish Line | 72240 | \$ 5.16 | X 4 = | \$ 20.64 | |
| | | 120 Grit | | Finish Line | 72245 | \$ 5.16 | X 4 = | \$ 20.64 | |
| | | 150 Grit | | Finish Line | 72259 | \$ 5.16 | X 4 = | \$ 20.64 | |
| | | 240 Grit | | Finish Line | 72260 | \$ 5.16 | X 4 = | \$ 20.64 | |
| | | Assorted | | | | | | | |

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET WITH THE PROPOSAL.

PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

| Item # | Description | Unit of Measure | Brand Name | Vendor Item Number | Cost | Est. Qty. | Cost | |
|--------|---|-----------------|-----------------|--------------------|---------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| 34. | Sanding Sponge – Medium/Fine Norton Wet/Dry 02262 | Each | Dynamic | 12180 | \$ 1.24 | X 60 = | \$ 74.40 | |
| 35. | Roller Covers – 9” | Each | ¾ NAP | Merit Pro | 000923 | \$ 1.04 | X 24 = | \$ 24.96 |
| | | | 3/8 NAP | Merit Pro | 00090 | \$ 1.19 | X 240 = | \$ 285.60 |
| | | | 3/16 NAP | Wooster | R2659 | \$ 1.39 | X 24 = | \$ 33.36 |
| 36. | Roller Covers – 4” | Each | ¾ NAP | Merit Pro | 00207 | \$ 1.14 | X 12 = | \$ 13.68 |
| | | | 3/8 NAP | Merit Pro | 002064 | \$ 1.14 | X 12 = | \$ 13.68 |
| | | | 3/16 NAP | Wooster | R2064 | \$ 1.36 | X 12 = | \$ 16.32 |
| 37. | Roller Handles – 9” | Each | Wooster | BR006 | \$ 1.24 | X 50 = | \$ 62.00 | |
| 38. | Roller Handles – 4” | Each | Merit Pro | 00284 | \$ 1.24 | X 12 = | \$ 14.88 | |
| 39. | Deep Well Tray Liners – 13” | Each | Wooster | R408 | \$ 1.09 | X 60 = | \$ 65.40 | |
| 40. | Deep Well Paint Pen (Metal) | Each | Wooster | R405 | \$ 5.58 | X 6 = | \$ 33.48 | |
| 41. | Standard Well Paint Pan (Metal) | Each | Wooster | R402 | \$ 3.05 | X 60 = | \$ 183.00 | |
| 42. | Paint Brushes – Nylon / Polyester for Latex Paint with wood handle: | Each | 1” Flat Sash | Merit Pro | 00042 | \$ 0.84 | X 6 = | \$ 5.04 |
| | | | 2” Flat Sash | Proform | 00852 | \$ 2.18 | X 120 = | \$ 261.60 |
| | | | 2 ½” Flat Sash | Proform | 00853 | \$ 2.18 | X 12 = | \$ 26.16 |
| | | | 3” Flat Sash | Proform | 008549 | \$ 3.87 | X 120 = | \$ 464.40 |
| | | | 1” Angle Sash | Proform | 008556 | \$ 1.29 | X 12 = | \$ 15.48 |
| | | | 2” Angle Sash | Proform | 00848 | \$ 2.48 | X 12 = | \$ 29.76 |
| | | | 2 ½” Angle Sash | Proform | 00849 | \$ 2.79 | X 12 = | \$ 33.48 |

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET WITH THE PROPOSAL.

PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

| Item # | Description | Unit of Measure | Brand Name | Vendor Item Number | Cost | Est. Qty. | Cost |
|--------|---|-----------------|------------|--------------------|---------|-----------|----------|
| 43. | Paint Brushes – Nylon / Polyester for Latex Paint with wood handle: (Cont'd) | Each | Proform | 008501 | \$ 2.68 | X 12 = | \$ 32.16 |
| | 3" Angle Sash | | Proform | 00179 | \$ 4.54 | X 6 = | \$ 27.24 |
| | 1 ½" Thin Angle Sash | | Proform | 00180 | \$ 5.98 | X 6 = | \$ 35.88 |
| | 2" Thin Angle Sash | | Proform | 00181 | \$ 6.60 | X 6 = | \$ 39.60 |
| | 2 ½" Thin Angle Sash | | Proform | 001823 | \$ 6.19 | X 6 = | \$ 37.14 |
| 44. | Paint Brushes – China Bristle for Oil / Alkyd / Stains /Urethane with wood handle | Each | Merit Pro | 00031 | \$ 1.29 | X 12 = | \$ 15.48 |
| | 1" Flat Sash | | Merit Pro | 00033 | \$ 2.33 | X 12 = | \$ 27.96 |
| | 2" Flat Sash | | Merit Pro | 00034 | \$ 2.58 | X 12 = | \$ 30.96 |
| | 2 ½" Flat Sash | | Merit Pro | 00035 | \$ 4.54 | X 12 = | \$ 54.48 |
| | 3" Flat Sash | | Merit Pro | 00037 | \$ 1.51 | X 12 = | \$ 18.12 |
| | 1" Angle Sash | | Merit Pro | 00038 | \$ 1.91 | X 12 = | \$ 22.92 |
| | 2" Angle Sash | | Merit Pro | 00039 | \$ 2.63 | X 12 = | \$ 31.56 |
| | 2 ½" Angle Sash | | Merit Pro | 00040 | \$ 3.57 | X 12 = | \$ 42.84 |
| 45. | Chip White China Brushes | Each | Merit Pro | chip1/2 | \$ 0.27 | X 48 = | \$ 12.96 |
| | ½" | | Merit Pro | chip1 | \$ 0.37 | X 48 = | \$ 17.76 |
| | 1" | | Merit Pro | chip11/2 | \$ 0.42 | X 48 = | \$ 20.16 |
| | 1 ½" | | Merit Pro | chip2 | \$ 0.37 | X 48 = | \$ 17.76 |
| | 2" | | Merit Pro | chip21/2 | \$ 0.47 | X 48 = | \$ 22.56 |
| | 2 ½" | | Merit Pro | chip3 | \$ 0.52 | X 48 = | \$ 24.96 |
| | 3" | | | | | | |

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET WITH THE PROPOSAL.

PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

| Item # | Description | Unit of Measure | Brand Name | Vendor Item Number | Cost | Est. Qty. | Total Cost |
|--------|---|-----------------|------------|--------------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|
| 46. | 3M Blue Tape | 1" Wide | Each | 3M | 03681 | \$ 3.87 | X 100 = \$ 387.00 |
| | | 1 1/2" Wide | | 3M | 03682 | \$ 5.68 | X 48 = \$ 272.64 |
| | | 2" Wide | | 3M | 03683 | \$ 7.37 | X 48 = \$ 353.76 |
| 47. | Caution Tape | 3" X 300' | Each | Swanson | 62455 | \$ 4.64 | X 20 = \$ 92.80 |
| | | 3" x 1000' | Each | Swanson | 62463 | \$ 9.23 | X 5 = \$ 46.15 |
| 48. | Putty Knife , stainless steel 1 1/2" | | Each | Hyde | 04151 | \$ 1.46 | X 50 = \$ 73.00 |
| 49. | Contractor Bags, 3mil, 7 bushel, (20/pk) | | Pkg/20 | Five Star | 00700 | \$ 8.25 | X 50 = \$ 412.50 |
| 50. | Plastic Pail , 2 Gallon | | Each | Benjamin Moore | BM02 | \$ 2.85 | X 40 = \$ 114.00 |
| 51. | Dirtex Powder Cleaner, 11b | | Each | Savogran | 10601 | \$ 2.68 | X 50 = \$ 134.00 |
| 52. | Respirator Masks, Disposable Hepa N100 3M 54143 or approved equal | | Each | 3M | 54143 | \$ 8.56 | X 100 = \$ 856.00 |
| 53. | Tyvek Suits – NS activeguard Genl Purpose Coveralls with hood, elastic wrists and ankles – NS P/N 134-19846-size | | Each | Activeguard | 134-19846 | \$ 4.07 | X 100 = \$ 407.00 |
| 54. | Luquid Nails – Macco LN-903 10 oz Cartridges or approved equal | | Each | Macco Adhesives | LN-903 | \$ 3.40 | X 24 = \$ 81.60 |
| 55. | Paint Rags – 5lb bags | | Each | Merit Pro | 00621 | \$ 9.13 | X 40 = \$ 365.20 |

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET WITH THE PROPOSAL.

PROPOSAL SHEET
(Cont'd)

| Item # | Description | Unit of Measure | Brand Name | Vendor Item Number | Cost | Est. Qty. | Total Cost |
|---------------------|---|-----------------|----------------------|--------------------|----------|-----------|-----------------|
| 56. | Non-Toxic Paint and Varnish Stripping Gel – Barr 53803 or approved equal, ½ gal container | Each | Barr | 73803 | \$ 20.30 | X 20 = | \$ 406.00 |
| 57. | 1" Triangle Carbide Blade Scraper – Warner 808 or approved equal | Each | Warner | 808 | \$ 11.19 | X 20 = | \$ 223.80 |
| 58. | Vinyl Stair Treads with bullnose, 24" black, width x 9+" depth | Each | MD Building Products | 75556 | \$ 3.87 | X 100 = | \$ 387.00 |
| 59. | Vinyl Stair Risers, 24" x 7", black, | Each | | | \$ | X 100 = | \$ |
| GRAND TOTAL: | | | | | | \$ | 25625.65 |

OVER THE COUNTER STORE LOCATION(S):

242 Main Street Binghamton, NY 13905

PHONE NUMBER: 607-798-0700

PHONE NUMBER:

PHONE NUMBER:

BIDDERS MUST SUBMIT THIS ORIGINAL SHEET WITH THE PROPOSAL..